Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Out of Home Care SOP 

The following comments were received when drafts relating to OOHC were sent review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

Comment:  SOP 2.1.1 - I do not believe it should be the responsibility of the SWIFT chair to run a Match in TWIST.  I believe that the Chair should be responsible for assigning a MATCH as a task at the SWIFT meeting. SWIFT Chairs do not have case responsibility and running a MATCH is extremely time consuming and not usually effective. I know that all SWIFT Chairs would agree.  SWIFT Chairs do not know the children personally and the CPS FSW would also have to run a MATCH to review the Profile and Home Study.
Response:  SOP was revised to read “Ensures the availability of approved adoptive homes is assessed through a match…”.
Comment:  SOP 2.1.2 - The one thing that I think that you should had about the good bye visit is the safety factor.  It should be policy that the visit is to take place in the DCBS office or another secure location for the safety of the worker, the child, the foster parent, the parent and others.  Special request for other locations need to be signed off by the FSOS or above.  It should not take the death of one person to change a policy.  
Response:  Safety concerns are to be considered when scheduling any visit.  SOP does not designate the location of the visit to provide flexibility.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  SOP 7C.10.6 - The PPL section states that a statement from the child’s therapist should be attached to the worksheet. What if the child does attend therapy? Or has completed therapy?

Response:  The SOP 7C.10.6, #4(3) states “Written recommendation from the child’s therapist for a goal change to PPLA, if applicable.”  As this point is addressed, no changes will be made as a result of this comment. 
Comment:  SOP 7E.3.3(A) - Having to visit parents incarcerated monthly will be a problem for workers, not the local jails but prisons hours away and prisons out of state. Most visitations in prisons are on the weekends or after hours. Workers would have to get approved on the client’s visitation list to be able to visit monthly.
Response:  Frequency of contact is not determined by the distance to the client.  As visits are mandated to occur, a courtesy worker could be requested to alleviate long distance travel.  If while incarcerated, the client is unwilling to allow the SSW to visit, the SSW documents the refusal for visits.
Comment:  SOP 7E.3.3(A) - I really like the new incarcerated parent section.  We have for too long not focused on providing services to parents who are incarcerated, and this has hurt us at TPR time.  The Goodbye visit section is great!  It helps new workers with this very difficult task.  Updating the section to clarify that staff should visit children IN their placement setting is so important.  I really worry about our kids in facilities, as our branch continues to see the investigations that occur on our kids in these setting and it is disturbing.

Response:  Thank you for the feedback.
Comment:  SOP 7E.3.20 - Also, it seems that most agencies are taking photos of the children for the file in case of an AWOL, should the word file be added to the sentence that reads...
A consent is not required for photographs, audiotaping or videotaping that occur as part of the child’s daily routine, and which are not intended for public viewing, such as family photos, photos for the child’s lifebook or file, school/yearbook pictures or videotape of a special event for the child. I'm thinking we may also want to add the word "case" before file so that it reads "casefile."
Response:  The form and SOP were revised to state “…photos for the child’s lifebook or case file”.  
Comment:  SOP 7E.3.20 - As I read the regulation, it allows us to photo for purpose of private  youth file record and allows  youth / families to photo for life book etc. ( normalizing  what takes place in a child’s  naturally) without any consent form.   The form  states:  This form is to be used as a consent for photography, videotaping or audio taping of a child as required per 922 KAR 1:300.    Will OIG still read or expect us to have a consent form in the file even for the purpose of private / normal photos in a child’s life etc.?
 When I read that line on the form, it tends to lead me to believe I may  still need  this form signed  regardless……… but the regulation clearly states that I do not need a form at all if I am following the regulations limits on what is  permissible.…… A consent is not required for photographs or videotaping that occur as part of the child’s daily routine, and which are not intended for public viewing, such as family photos, photos for the child’s lifebook, school/yearbook pictures, or videotape of a special event for the child.  

Response:  The language is presently noted on the form and SOP.  However, to give the note emphasis, it was moved to the footer of the page and italicized.
Comment:  SOP 7E.3.20 - Does this now mean we can consent to pictures for purposes of case filing and therapy?  Previously, I thought we were not allowed to consent at all.  
Response:  Please see previous comment regarding case filing.  With regard to using photographs for therapy, the DCBS-2 could be used to give permission for therapy and state the purpose, when appropriate.
